

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

SONNY RAY JEFFRIES,)
)
Appellant,)
)
vs.)
)
STATE OF FLORIDA,)
)
Appellee.)
_____)

CASE NUMBER SC94-994

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
IN AND FOR ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

JAMES B. GIBSON
PUBLIC DEFENDER
SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

MICHAEL S. BECKER
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER
FLORIDA BAR NO. 0267082
112 Orange Avenue, Suite A
Daytona Beach, Florida 32114
(904) 252-3367

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i-ii
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	1
ARGUMENTS	4

POINT I:

IN REPLY TO THE STATE AND IN SUPPORT OF THE PROPOSITION THAT IN VIOLATION OF ARTICLE I SECTION 12 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION AND THE FOURTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION, THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING APPELLANT’S MOTION TO SUPPRESS THE SHOES SEIZED FROM HIM WITHOUT A WARRANT.

POINT II:

IN REPLY TO THE STATE AND IN SUPPORT OF THE PROPOSITION THAT IN VIOLATION OF THE SIXTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND ARTICLE I, SECTION 16 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION, THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN OVERRULING APPELLANT’S OBJECTION TO THE STATE’S USE OF A PEREMPTORY CHALLENGE TO AN AFRICAN AMERICAN JUROR WHERE THE REASON GIVEN BY THE PROSECUTOR WAS INSUFFICIENT AND PRETEXTUAL.

8

<u>POINT III:</u>	11
IN REPLY TO THE STATE AND IN SUPPORT OF THE PROPOSITION THAT THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING APPELLANT’S MOTION FOR JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL WHERE THE EVIDENCE WAS COMPLETELY CIRCUMSTANTIAL AND DID NOT EXCLUDE EVERY REASONABLE HYPOTHESIS OF INNOCENCE.	
<u>POINT IV:</u>	14
IN REPLY TO THE STATE AND IN SUPPORT OF THE PROPOSITION THAT IN VIOLATION OF THE FIFTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND ARTICLE I SECTIONS 9 & 17 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN IMPOSING THE DEATH SENTENCE WHERE THE SENTENCING ORDER REFLECTS AN IMPROPER EVALUATION OF THE MITIGATING FACTORS BY THE TRIAL COURT.	
<u>POINT V:</u>	15
IN REPLY TO THE STATE AND IN SUPPORT OF THE PROPOSITION THAT IN VIOLATION OF THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION, AND ARTICLE I, SECTION 17, OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION, THE IMPOSITION OF THE DEATH PENALTY IS PROPORTIONALLY UNWARRANTED IN THIS CASE.	
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES CITED:</u>	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<i>Craig v. State</i> 510 So.2d 857 (Fla. 1987) <i>cert. denied</i> 484 U.S. 1020 (1988)	4
<i>Goodwin v. State</i> 751 So.2d 537 (Fla. 1999)	7
<i>Maulden v. State</i> 617 So.2d 298 (Fla. 1993)	4, 5
<i>Spencer v. State</i> 615 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 1993)	6, 14
<i>State v. Slappy</i> 522 So.2d 18 (Fla. 1988)	10
<i>Stoll v. State</i> 25 Fla. L.Weekly S 591, 593(Fla. July 13, 2000)	3, 6
 <u>OTHER AUTHORITIES CITED:</u>	
Amendment IV, United States Constitution	4
Amendment V, United States Constitution	15
Amendment VI, United States Constitution	8
Amendment VIII, United States Constitution	15, 16
Amendment XIV, United States Constitution	4, 8, 15, 16
Article I, Section 9, The Florida Constitution	15
Article I, Section 12, The Florida Constitution	4
Article I, Section 16, The Florida Constitution	8
Article I, Section 17, The Florida Constitution	15, 16
